
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-511, Islamabad 
Ph:+92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026 

Web: www.nepra.org.pk, 	regIstrar@nepra.org.pk  

No. NEPRA/R/TRF-100/MFPA/ 1 y 11.52_-1 n 	 October 1, 2015 

I. Chief Executive Officer, FESCO, Faisalabad. 
2. Chief Executive Officer, GEPCO, Gujranwala. 
3. Chief Executive Officer, HESCO, Hyderabad. 
4. Chief Executive Officer, IESCO, Islamabad. 
5. Chief Executive Officer, LESCO, Lahore. 
6. Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO, Multan. 
7. Chief Executive Officer, PESCO, Peshawar. 
8. Chief Executive Officer, QESCO, Quetta 
9. Chief Executive Officer, SEPCO, Sukkur. 
10. Chief Executive Officer, TESCO, Peshawar. 

Subject: 	Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the 
Month of July 2015 for XWDISCOs alone with Notification Thereof 

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the decision of the Authority (10 pages) regarding 
adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of 
July 2015 alongwith its Notification i.e. S.R.O 966(1)/2015 dated 30.09.2015. 

2. 	XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charge adjustment from their 
consumers, the Order of the Honourable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance 
with the Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Courts 
Order the concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating / defying the orders of the 

Honourable Court(s). 

Enclosure: As above 	(Decision alongwith Notification is 
also available on NEPRA's website) 

  

4=1- t• • IS- 
( Syed Safeer Hussain ) 

CC: 
1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad. 
2. Secretary, Ministry of Water & Power, 'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 

3. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 

4. Managing Director, PEPCO, WAPDA House, Lahore. 
5. Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Lahore. 
6. Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Lahore. 
7. Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan, Islamabad. 
8. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited 

6th  Floor, Shaheed-e-Millat Secretariat, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad 

9. General Manager, WAPDA Power Privatization Organization (WPPO) of NTDC, Lahore. 



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs 
for the month of July 2015 

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF FUEL CHARGES 
ADJUSTMENT FOR THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS 

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(4) of the Regulation of Generation, 

Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (XL of 1997) read with 

the mechanism/formula determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations 

for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for the Financial Year 2014-15, the Authority has to make 

adjustments in the approved tariff on account of any variations in the fuel charges 

on a monthly basis. 

2. In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the XWDISCOS due to 

variations in the fuel charges for the month of July 2015, necessary information as to 

the details of the actual fuel charges etc. was obtained from Central Power 

Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G). 

3. Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges 

variation is made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(4) of the Act XL of 

1997 as well as on the basis of a mechanism/formula already determined by the 

Authority in its annual tariff determinations for ex-WAPDA DISCOS, yet the 

impact of such adjustments, if any, is to be paid by the consumers of electricity, 

therefore, the salient features and details of the proposed adjustments in the 

approved tariff were published in newspapers on September 09, 2015 and also 

uploaded on NEPRA's Website for information of all concerned. In order to provide 

an opportunity of hearing to all concerned and to meet the ends of natural justice, 

the Authority decided to conduct a public hearing on the issue on September 15, 

2015 at NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad. The date of 

hearing was mentioned in the advertisement published in newspapers and also 

uploaded on NEPRA's website whereby participation in the hea ng and filing of 

comments/ objections from any interested person were invi 

WER RF  

NEPRA 
_47HORITY 



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs 
for the month of July 2015 

4. On the date fixed for the hearing, representatives from Central Power Purchasing 

Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G) and media were present; however, no 

representative from National Transmission and Dispatch Company (NTDC), 

National Power Control Cell (NPCC), WAPDA Power Privatization Organization 

(WPPO), Sui Southern Gas Company Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines 

Limited (SNGPL), Ministry of Water & Power and Ministry of Finance attended the 

hearing despite service of notice. Written Comments from the following were also 

received; 

i. Anwar Kamal Law Associates (AKLA) 

ii. Mohammad & Ahmad (Constitutional, Corporate & Tax Counsel) 

5. The points raised through written comments, relevant to monthly Fuel Charges 

Adjustment (FCA), are discussed hereunder; 

6. AKLA has mentioned that it seems Fuel Price estimates are being taken on higher 

side while setting up of reference fuel price in consumer end tariff, which definitely 

favors the DISCOs to over recover the amount from the consumers and enjoy the 

over recovered amount of the consumers with impunity and no return to the 

consumers. 

7. The Authority observed that Fuel Price projections, while setting up of reference 

fuel price in consumer end tariff of Distribution companies, are based on the best 

estimates keeping in view the past trends and available national / international 

reports for future projections of oil prices. In case of any variation in fuel prices as 

compared to the reference prices, the same is either recovered from the consumers 

or benefit of the same is passed on to the consumers through monthly FCA. The 

Authority also noted that any profits earned by DISCOs on their bank deposits are 

subsequently adjusted, as a prior year adjustment, in their next tariff determination. 

2 



Fuel Charges Adjustment.  for XlVDISCOs 
for the month of July 2015 

8. AKLA further submitted that processing of FCA are being delayed, which is against 

the interest of the consumers and favors the power purchaser, when the distribution 

companies have over charged their consumers. 

9. The Authority has already taken cognizance of the late submission of FCA requests 

by CPPA and in this regard issued an explanation dated June 30, 2015 to CPPA/ 

NTDC under Rule 4 (1) & (2) of the NEPRA (Fines) Rules, 2002. The Authority, 

considering the response of CPPA/ NTDC unsatisfactory, has issued a show cause 

notice to CPPA/ NTDC on August 27, 2015 under Rule 4 (8) & (9) of the NEPRA 

(Fines) Rules, 2002. Reply from CPPA/ NTDC in the matter is awaited. The 

Authority, at the start of proceedings of FCA for June 2015, also inquired CPPA-G 

about late submission of FCA requests for June & July 2015 and directed them to 

submit their request within the time prescribed by the Authority to which CPPA-G 

agreed. 

10. On the point regarding adjusting provisional fuel cost of energy delivered by 

Nandipur and Guddu 747, in monthly FCA, the Authority noted that this issue has 

already been addressed by the Authority in its FPA decisions for the months of 

January and February 2015, wherein it was clarified that this is being done in order 

to protect the consumers from any sudden price hike in the cost of electricity. 

Similarly, in later months, provisional fuel cost of energy delivered by Nandipur & 

Guddu 747 is also being adjusted in respective month's FCA to avoid one time 

burdening of the consumers. It may, however, be noted that these amounts are not 

being paid to either Nandipur or Guddu and has only been retained by DISCOs. 

Payment to Nandipur or Guddu Power Plants will be made strictly as per NEPRA's 

approved tariff rates and terms and conditions as & w n finalized and any over/ 

under-recovered amount will be adjusted acco 

3 



NEPRA 
AUTHORITY 

2 

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XTVDISCOs 
for the month of July 2015 

11. The Authority on the point of not passing on the benefit of negative monthly FCA 

to the domestic consumers using up-to 300 units of electricity, observed that this 

issue has already been discussed in detail in Authority's monthly FCA decision for 

the month of March 2015 issued on June 24, 2015, under para 17 to 20. 

12. The Authority regarding verification of actual consumption of RFO and compliance 

of efficiency of generation companies noted that efficiency of all generation 

companies (except 1994 power policy based plants) is approved by the Authority 

and subsequently their Fuel Cost Component is determined by NEPRA, based on 

approved efficiencies. Thus, verification of actual consumption of RFO, used by 

these plants, is not desired as any extra consumption of RFO to the Authority's 

allowed benchmarks is borne by the power producer itself. 

13. The Authority has gone through the information provided by CPPA-G seeking 

monthly fuel adjustment and due diligence is also done accordingly. From perusal of 

the information so provided by CPPA-G, it was observed that rate of certain power 

plants were not in accordance with the rates approved by the Authority. 

14. Accordingly, CPPA-G was directed vide letter dated September 09, 2015 to provide 

month wise/ plant wise justification / explanation of aforementioned variation of 

fuel cost components. 

15. CPPA-G vide its letter dated September 14, 2015 submitted that Fuel Price 

Adjustment (FPA) data for a month is compiled on the basis of claimed invoices 

value by Power Producers and is on provisional basis. These claimed invoices 

subsequently undergo the process of verification in accordance with the Authority's 

approved rate(s) and relevant PPA clauses. Any difference b tween verified and ,...,,, 

claimed values is adjusted in the following month's FPA data. 

04ER Re 

4 



18(911° 	
Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs 

16. CPPA further mentioned that some of the dual Fuel Power Plants which can be run 

on Gas/RFO/HSD are now using RLNG as a fuel instead of Gas due to its non-

availability. Consequently, Power Producers like KAPCO, Orient Power, Saif 

Power, Saphire Energy, Hallmore using RLNG have claimed its rates in accordance 

with MoU signed by CPPA-G, SNGPL, IPP, MoW&P and MoP&NR. 

17. CPPA-G, also submitted that till to date it has no Authority's approved rates for 

RLNG except approved upfront tariff. Hence, CPPA has not verified the generators 

claim(s). It has verified and approved the same on the basis of the Authority 

approved/notified rates and adjusted the difference in the following months 

accordingly. 

18. CPPA-G further mentioned that in case of KAPCO, the difference between verified 

and claim amounts, for the months of April and May, 2015, have been adjusted in 

FPA data for the month of June-2015. Similarly, for other generators, difference of 

claimed and verified invoices has been adjusted in the FPA data for the month of 

August-15 and the process of adjustments is continuing. 

19. The Authority, has taken a serious notice of charging of rates, not approved by the 

Authority, in the monthly FCA requests by CPPA-G and therefore directs CPPA-G 

to adjust any such amounts in its FCA request of August 2015. 

20. CPPA-G further vide its letter dated September 16, 2015, on query of the Authority 

regarding cost of fuel charged by Orient Power and Sapphire Energy on generation 

of electricity during June & July 2015, has clarified that energy generated is on 

RLNG whereas payment made to generators is on as rates and difference of fuel 

cost has been adjusted in FPA data of August 2015. 

for the month of July 2015 

5 



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XIVDISCOs 
for the month of July 2015 

21. CPPA-G, in view thereof, requested the Authority that further adjustment on 

account of difference of cost of generation on RLNG and Gas of said generators may 

not be made in FPA data. 

22. From perusal of the information so provided by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel charge 

for the month of July 2015 is Rs. 4.3559/kWh, against the reference fuel cost 

component of Rs. 6.4933/kWh as indicated in the Annexure-IV of the Authority's 

determination pertaining to the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for FY 2014-15. The actual 

fuel charges for the month of June 2015 decreased by Rs. 2.1374/kWh (Annex-I&II) 

as compared to the reference fuel charges. 

23. As per details provided by CPPA-G, 36.963 GWh were purchased by DISCOs from 

small and captive power plants. CPPA provided actual details of energy purchased 

from these plants. According to the details provided by CPPA, the actual fuel cost of 

this energy is Rs. 245.78 million, however, the same works out to be Rs. 245.71 

million a per NEPRA approved rates. Accordingly for the instant adjustment, cost of 

Rs. 245.71 million has been considered on account of fuel cost component of energy 

purchased from small and captive power plants. 

24. CPPA-G reported NTDC transmission losses of 273.00 GWh (2.57%) during July 2015, 

which are lower than the Authority's assessed transmission losses of 3% as per its 

determination dated 19.07.2013 in the matter of NTDC, notified vide SRO No. 

886(I) 2013 dated 24.09.2013. Accordingly, actual losses i.e. 273.00 GWh (2.57%) 

incurred by CPPA-G, being lower than the Authority assessed losses, have been 

taken into account for the purpose of current adjustment. 

25. The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed 

and assessed a decrease of Rs. 2.1374/kWh in the applicable tariff for Ex-WAPDA 

\NER RFC   . 
C, 

,... 	
l.v, 

o N
J NEPRA 
ui 

 
j AUTHORITY E.37,17—  
* 	- ' I  AL) 

* 1- 

6 



Khawaja Muhammad Naeem 
Member 

7571 

 

347)41) /i 

 

Syed M 	-Hassan Naq 
Member 

Maj (R) Haroon Rashid 
Vice Chairman 

imayat Ull 
Member 

• 	• 

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs 
for the month of July 2015 

DISCOs on account of variations in the fuel charges for the month of July 2015 as 

per the following details: 

Actual Fuel Charges Component for July 2015 Rs. 4.3559/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs. 6.4933/ kWh 

Fuel Price Variation for the month of July 2015 - Decrease (Rs. 2.1374/kWh) 

26. In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided that adjustment as 

referred to in Para 25 above ; 

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers, 

domestic consumers consuming up-to 300 units and Agriculture Consumers of 

all the DISCOs; 

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers' bill on the basis of units billed to 

the consumers in the month of July 2015. 

c. DISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of July 2015 in the 

billing month of October 2015. 

d. While affecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned DISCOs shall 

keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding 

this order. 

AUTHORITY 

Brig 	addozai 
Chairm 

)s
\ 

'9\a •  

7 



OWN& POWIN PU11041111140 41321(CY KM) 
Emmy Fonwotnant Root IPtoviolonall 

sm..  Power Producer Foul 

Cep. 
Gower 

WW1 

-- -- - - 

Energy kWh 
FCC 
111. 

V01111 
Ss. 

Total 
Ettatgy Coat 

(Its.) 

1 mow 

• ._ 
• 
O-  

I, 

WARM 

amsi-  
plow. 
alVol;;;,414-140,130---  

wow 

lOso8 
NOW 
1464.1 

--WOW 

16041 

6.30100 
30 C000 
7700 

- - . 51 00 
2400 

4,404.31023
18515.170 

3.1134.440
-- .Z1.778.0011 

_ 	. 	.. 	• 	. 
--  - 	• 
 •  __. 

	

. .. 	• 
38202.121 

31.364.1104  

	

- 	
1.111415 

_ 	... .- 
312.15-3-,30-1-  
31464464 
1.111411 

• 
• 

- 11.444.600 11.414,100 

51,001405 11.257464 11457.114 

NOW Taut 7,11538 4.5311,11114,441 • 43/411,3114 421,171,304 

1  

11.34vAPGA 

- 
	

- 
woo. 

Mimi 
Ammowt. mica 1 rtr o 

aro 
. Goa 

205 00 

47000 

43,161,000  612.117.431 
42013,726  - 

2.045835534 

 5.1151.51i - 
$254,718 

21,100.001 

- ... 614.544,074 
$2.612.441 . - 

. 	.. 
monshom Owl 1 sAnse 

26.115380 1150 34 2.0811.022.120 ..-- 

Sass 84 Gas 101140 68.1125110 313.254.801 5416.013 368734.116 

Jamison, Total 11053 02,111.110 3.010,0117,11111 37,331.070 3,017,323,738 

OENCO.1 

eaW110saar-i - - - 
ciaiivei&ii    

6.. 
 O;;; 

Gas . 

. 	3113 

  Ili 

747 

1.218.331.811 
 iiiii. 9511 ..._ ._ 

11.017401 
  -----iiiioi  ... _. 

1.301.211501  
   Ii.isi:iis . 	. 	_ 	......  

0 

' - 	331.017.114 

   21117141 . 	...__ 

4311.1115.070 0.5155 747 

o 

2.210.1121181 5010.811.1711 120,001,108 

CaaWsl fold 2.147 00 1122.185778 5438.185084 571.388.380 3.086.370.224 

• 

• 

011000411 

wawa lama 7 viro 

... 	080:: 

_ IWO_ ._ 

Gas 

Gas 

150 00 

 Folii ...-- 
  243.1125114 -5244.65100 11.66:070 

134.411 
2,5111.357 ..., 

-3.311.124.1711 

wows 
1A33,11111402 

38,641,1121 

6.5113.1153 

tiof;afatO; a 

lasolors  Nadi 3 

37.304441 454.173.754 

_ . 38000 

11100 

7100 

112411.118 1.431.661,404 

4453.413 0115 MO 114 

OtPII P1014 

7,1214.575 111,117 

737.321 58112.450 15.413 

riot soar. 1,56100 415312.121 8.284173.1729 . 18,307,170 5.1117.559.411  

o 

6514C04V . . . 

Ow 31.20 5.546.000 24.304.431 743.027 27.141,181 

• 3130 4IMIAM TOW 

 

14301.131 70.027 *UAW 

• 

WM04/ 

Nand*, 
. 

Oro 
- -- - 

42500 
-- -- - - - 

2,111.002.010 

. 

• 
• -- - -- - 

102.645311 

	

. 	. 
--- 	- 

5183.347.311 153.029,001 

TWA 42100 1850251100 USUOLINIO 1117,661.310 3,143,347,356 

011000.7105. 4.0010 144543027 13.743.463411 363.211.670 14.038,871.600 

$ Oh 
I 

• 

Ito NW Masa 1 080 

at 
111.410.800 1.754.170,023 11.2021.111  1.808.181.111 

- ----- --- 
sif 

•--- 
950-  

AMMO 350,473.353 9,117,210 
..- 

3110.870,813 

 41,1138,7C1 &MAO 30277.153 NUS 

AM We Mora I 

Sas Aldo Sawa) 

090 215.71000 3.147.940.011 

1,3112,182.119 

131.443,813 -. 	2.279.383.1i4 

Oa 

Gas 
950 

131,131.290 

iiXT.300  
13.082.109 

30.902,438 

07Tril.a7 

031.14307  

Tr0.127,252 
220.712.091 

113.350.441 
808.027.498 12.001,418 

142•50 Tsai 1,338.00 101,671.000 3364.130,114 301.735250 8,371,711,400 

J.. NG P 

84aMmot Wow 

90 1208.00 111031,20 8,51,013,710 0303.70 1871,717,501 

IWO 0200 3  71.330,000 521,040.013 40.731,045 721,741.008 

4 AM LOW 070 ULM 131,445.1106 1.116461.510 21,533.364 1437434044 

• - 3-
71, 1

-
1
-
61  51 

moo-Flis 

-8   
1 oak Goa Power Lured MO 348.40 

• 
71171.4-3- -- -isisi La-s"-: 

MAU= 

- -- 3-- -
511.4•1 

 I loolso Pomo  NO
- 

 
Gae 
Sao 
Gas 
IMO 

111.0 

3 

• 
II .._ 
IS 

NlMae inn 
-... , 15131 

Wei 
Po, Itabh•ods 	' 03.864.330 

• 311,-23-64-11-1-  _ . 

31111,664,000 

48.713,840 

Goo* 	_ „..... 
Saes Poor 

1,350,310,33S 

1164,166,112 

71.440.540 1.111,111.433 
• 

• 
1,048.111.271 

12142 
107.50 
411.14 

1783 
$ills :Mile 

 -30t-  00--  

• 

• 
54423464 

II 

It 

14 

12.  
IS 

It 

111 

Japm Paw 

106 	_ 
. 

Le! 	..... 

0512112;;; _.... _ 
05014015551.41 

NO 
Gas 

_ 
192 7i.. 

 Wel.  

IWO 

Impost 

- 11,111,111 
131,213,100 

112,70045 .... 13,714.212 120,41007 
1103,912003 542.245A1 41,181,142  

- 3.122.311 .. - -.... 
• 

7,141,000 43.112.141 

214,1111.139 

0,714403 -- 
202223.000 222.8N.120  

----- 
351,100,000 

241.013017 
C10 	1.osloat41 

344.411 wog 

311.540 

NO 
223,200.100 
43.143.433 

251,100,000  

421,053.017 

ihoo-7152: 

 
• 
. 

8,002.18 2,020,130.437 10.135.511,127 751.134.431 11452234.02! 
., 

S 

S 



CENTRAL POWER 1,111101,41140 MO= F►/14 

Emmy kocuroment OWN (Prevlsion22) 
Jul-2011 

Pews Predutar Full 

Ow. 
Calmar 

cmaav von 
FCC 
Rs. 

VON, 
RI. 

Total 
Snow Cwt 

2 
I 

kmakkoa 

Ake twat 

RFO 
R70 
RFO 

ISOM 
313.46 
11131 
1/1.4 

114.421,414 744.631.331 
574,717,310 

80.144.633 131.7$7.141 

90,644.543 01.1114.157 44,771,973 

112,435.7311 1,130.1144.600 47.510.4311 1.310.674.036  
WWI POW 

Pseakfts Plow Ges 110.00.444 017,007.003 43.314471 810.1131.273 

own 
Gm 21370 

64.211.101 733.061.1116 17.370.336 741,331433  

RIO 30.412.311 170.117.174 1001,114  10.104.030  

a %kW ammo RFC) 114.73 141.334444  1.437.6411.332 111.217,111 1.110.250.537  

7 

I 

kis 

Iwo Ssmw 

05757 

140 
10.100.114 1110.2611.114 33.311.462 737.1011.111 

312.14 
UNION 634334136  114106.343 1140.444.1101  

044 18.40.010 646.041.171 41.168.271 1146.300.40  

II Wks how 
04s 

- Mme.'__ 30317 

313.42 
111.11 

199.34 

n.341,021 444,2114,101 37.510411 461,714.119 

17,403.146  17,49,64 

II 
11 

wok Wks' RFO 
RFO 

KNOW 1160.101641 70.771147 1,0401701 

111.414.212 1,171.247,635 110.711.101 1.211.1114.141 
Mew Nam 

13 
Oat 
HID 14Weses 33,3:3,774 1111.400.733 11004.747 *31401.430 

11 Vsle.41 011 330.711 
3334 

227.441.1117 011,434.623 47.632.146 1164.010.171 

14 JOIN Memo 11.034440 INMAN 7.740.006 111.740.471 

11 40001 KU 17,131.270 101,110.230 7,133.117 101,612.417  

111 MU Brow 30.01 171.000 NN 2.230 1104.127 

11.0.Tow 3.833 33 4.477.1$1,1134 11.4612.07.103 11311122,460 11.1111.143,733 

NJ l'esk. 0.72142 4,200002,371 31,40/.210.170 ' 1.101103.111 33.144.372.74 

Owns 
114141w14 Ow 2500 10.444.3611 112.110.400 1.064.032 133.1111412 

a. 
I. 

aAr 14 40 210116,000 111.146 111.141 

rfCRL 40 50 16.066010 
4 Po. 1441 Med 4010 

4010 
10,087,401 

v. fall ok4 ITYIa 33.166.000 
vL Owbokas NW Pot 114s4 

SUM 
100 00 13.111010 31,331.647 

414 U... 12$10  , 30.1163.130 341.711,640 141,7111,120 

NM VOW 581D 114,411.130 artattra 71114,7724 manor 

414.141: 21.313 31  12,627.300.031 45.133,333.1141 SAtroulas 47411,000A77 

Summary 

1 Row 4.130.114.43 437.571.364 437,171,3M 

3 
WON 36.304,331 743.027 37,041.117 

100 120.1111,163 1.1114354.41311 71,041.2110 LUC:NM 
4 •.0. 3.3120.1117.1114  70.730.1133.731 1.644314444 34701174.307  

I 444 1130.611111 11013.210.311 744.123.4111 10.742,171314  

I 430.711010  111.014,18  00110.18 

7 
I 

10 
11  

know 	 
wok Sem low 

NM hem 

43,14.1A33 441,011417 441.1183,417 
111.14$ SWAN 111,141' 

NW  13.60.410 31.38.10 31,331647 

Skew AMPS 
WSW",  

3106.11sjin 
74mm' 

111.2•001 
• 

221.710.022 
341.7111.60 Wald 

kW Fat Tie owl 10.637,200.1311 40.133.32218 1317,701.304 47,441,430.4211 

01114.44074141wa ' 	1.110.321 (4.701) 1.113.120 
kik lent 10.437.201.131  44.124.1130.342 2357.703,101 _ 	nAilaus.ma 

Sale Price 

11w0, Cast (RW) 
cea-QWeripil. 
mica Pk 

41.124.333.343 1317,763,1100 47.112.133.146 

. 	00745.344 30.741.345 

PP (CkNa622121163 46.06400 7  3.347,7113, 47.411.S10. 

Imp kW (KVI1) 111.342,361.712 10.312314.711 10.3112361.713 

A20t 140.  m480 4.355933 0.227745 4.51711 

9 



ANNEX-II 

Source Wise Generation 

Sources 
JULY 2014 JULY 2015 

Actual Reference Actual 

GWh % GWh % GWh % 

Hydel 3,790.63 36.61% 3,966.18 41.42% 4,528.80 42.62% 

Coal 10.11 0.10% 10.86 0.11% 5.85 0.06% 

HSD 385.50 3.72% 144.49 1.51% 125.15 1.18% 

RFO 3,445.24 33.28% 3,149.42 32.89% 2,390.11 22.49% 

Gas 2,135.88 20.63% 1,777.50 18.56% 2,930.53 27.58% 

Nuclear 386.12 3.73% 373.84 3.90% 428.76 4.03% 

Import Iran 45.62 0.44% 35.55 0.37% 43.24 0.41% 

Mixed 106.06 1.02% 91.51 0.96% 36.96 0.35% 

Wind 47.84 0.46% 23.60 0.25% 89.40 0.84% 

Baggasse - 0.00% 1.96 0.02% 35.73 0.34% 

Solar - 0.00% - 0.00% 12.67 0.12% 

Total 10,353.00 100.00% 9,574.91 100.00% 10,627.206 100.00% 

Sale to IPPs (3.02) -0.03% - 0.00% (1.84) -0.02% 

Transmission Losses (117.20) 4.13% (287.25) -3.00% (273.00) -2.57% 

Net Delivered 10,232.79 98.84% 9,287.66 97.00% 10,352.367 97.41% 

Source Wise Fuel Cost/Energy Purchase Price 

Sources 

JULY 2014 JULY 2015 

Actual Reference Actual 

Mins. Rs. Rs./kWh Mins. Rs. Rs./kWh Mins. Rs. Rs./kWh 

Hydel - - - - - - 

Coal 45.47 4.4998 39.22 3.6118 26.31 4.4998 

HSD 8,047.33 20.8749 2,836.80 19.6337 1,966.20 15.7107 

RFO 54,942.94 15.9475 46,216.09 14.6745 25,738.58 10.7688 

Gas 10,646.17 4.9844 9,403.37 5.2902 15,993.25 5.4575 

Nuclear 506.78 1.3125 494.27 1.3221 506.00 1.1801 

Import Iran 447.10 9.8G00 375.04 - 10.550 441.08 10.2000 

Mixed 950.98 8.9664 931.55 10.18005 245.78 6.6494 

Wind - - - - - - 
Baggasse - - 11.3121 5.7702 206.12 5.7691 

Solar - 

Total 75,586.77 7.3010 60,307.65 6.2985 45,123.32 4.2460 

Supple 	. arges 1,217.71 0.1176 - - 1.60 0.0002 
R CG 

Salr'e 
(80.30) (26.6110) (30.71) (16.7228) 

.S.-.' 	Grand 1'6 , 76,724.18 7.4108 60,307.65 6.2985 45,094.21 4.2433 
11.,  

smillai.osses 	) 0.0871 0.1948 0.1127 
. :- ..% 	p.0 - 	Net Total 76,724.18 7.4979 60,307.65 6.4933 45,094.21 4.3559 

/0 



To Be Published In 
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-II 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islamabad, the September 30, 2015 

S.R.0.91‘6 (I)/2015: — Pursuant to Section 31(4) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011, the National Electric 
Power Regulatory Authority makes and notifies the following adjustment in the approved tariff 
on account of variation in fuel charges for the month of July 2015 in respect of Ex-WAPDA 
Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs): 

Actual Fuel Charges Component for July 2015 Rs. 4.3559/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component 	. Rs. 6.4933/kWh 
Fuel Price Variation for the month of July 2015 - 
(Decrease) 

(Rs. 2.1374/kWh)' 

me: The Authority has reviewed and assessed a decrease of (Rs. 2.1374 /kWh) in the applicable tarifiliw 1M-WAPDA 
DISCOs on account of variation In the fuel charges fix the month of June 201S an per the above details. 

2. The above adjustment a decrease of (Rs.2.1374/kWh) shall be applicable to all the 
consumer categories except lifeline consumers, domestic consumers consuming upto 300 units 
and agricultural consumers of all the DISCOS. The said adjustment shall be shown separately in 
the Consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the consumers in the month of July 2015 by the 
DISCOs. DISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of July 2015 in the billing 
month of October 2015. 

3. While affecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned DISCOs shall keep in view 
and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

	

S 	• 

W • I = tS (Syed Safeer Hussain) 
re% 	Registrar 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12

